
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
Monday, 7 October 2024 at 7.00 pm  Direct : 020-8132-0807 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 0807 
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Mahym Bedekova (Chair), George Savva MBE (Vice-Chair), 
Mahmut Aksanoglu, Maria Alexandrou, Sinan Boztas, Hivran Dalkaya, Chris Dey, 
Guney Dogan, Elif Erbil, Peter Fallart, Alessandro Georgiou, Suna Hurman, 
Sabri Ozaydin, Paul Pratt and Jim Steven 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.  
 

3. REVISED LICENSING POLICY, GAMBLING POLICY, CASINO 
RESOLUTION & SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE RESOLUTION  
(Pages 1 - 182) 

 
 To present the Licensing Policy and the Gambling Policy post public 

consultation to the Licensing Committee prior to the report going to Cabinet 
with a recommendation to Full Council for adoption.  
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



11-09-24 V10 – LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

 

Report Title Presentation of the revised Licensing Policy, Gambling 
Policy, Casino Resolution & Sexual Entertainment 
Venue Resolution. 

Report to Licensing Committee    

Date of Meeting 7th October 2024  

Cabinet Member Cllr Susan Erbil, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory Services  

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Perry Scott - Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities  
Doug Wilkinson – Director of Environment & Street 
Scene 

Report Author Martin Rattigan 
Martin.rattigan@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision 
Number 

KD 5740 

Classification Part 1  
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. It is a statutory requirement to have a Statement of Licensing Policy 
(“Licensing Policy” Appendix A) and a Statement of Principles for 
Gambling Licensing (“Gambling Policy” Appendix B), and to review every 
5 years and 3 years respectively. This will be the 7th edition of the 
Licensing policy and the 7th edition of the Gambling Policy.  

 
2. The purpose of the report is to present the Licensing Policy and the 

Gambling Policy post public consultation to the Licensing Committee prior 
to the report going to Cabinet with a recommendation to Full Council for 
adoption. Each policy has been updated and amended to reflect the need 
and aims of Enfield, its residents and businesses, and taking into 
consideration the consultation responses received.  The policies are 
attached to this report. 

 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

mailto:Martin.rattigan@enfield.gov.uk


 

11-09-24 V10 LICENSING COMMITTEE  

3. A public consultation on both policies was carried out between the 17th of 
May and the 11th of August 2024.  

 
Recommendations  
 

 
Background  
 

4. The existing Licensing Act 2003 policy was last approved at full Council in 
2019 and came into effect in January 2020. The Gambling Act 2005 policy 
was last approved at full Council in November 2021 and came into effect 
in January 2022.   
 

5. Engagement with key Enfield stakeholders took place in early February 
2024.  This included Police Licensing, the Licensing Team and Public 
Health.  Early views on both policies and the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment were collected and considered in drafting the pre-consultation 
draft of the Licensing Policy, the Gambling Policy and the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment. 
 

6. Following the public consultation, we received 20 responses in relation to 
the Licensing Policy and 4 responses to the Gambling Act Policy.  
 

 
That the Licensing Committee notes and recommends the following 
should be adopted by full Council: 
 

I. The Statement of Licensing Policy (Appendix A) to come into effect on the 
28th of January 2025. 

II. Retention of the existing four Cumulative Impact Zones in Upper 
Edmonton, Enfield Highway, Enfield Town and Southgate.  

III. Introduction of two new Cumulative Impact Zones in Bowes and Palmers 
Green. 

IV. Removal of the core hours in all Cumulative Impact Zones making them 
all 24 hours. 

V. Retention of the refusal to adopt the Sexual Entertainment Venues 
provisions under the Policing and Crime Act 2009. Presented in Annex 11 
of the Licensing Act Policy. 

 
And that the Licensing Committee notes that the following proposals 
will be submitted to Cabinet prior to their onward submission to Full 
Council for approval: 
 

VI. The Statement of Principles for Gambling (Appendix B)  
VII. Introduction of two new Gambling Vulnerability Zones in Edmonton and 

Enfield Highway. 
VIII. Retention of the nil casino resolution as set out in section 3.5 of the 

Gambling Policy.  
 

Page 2



 

11-09-24 V10 LICENSING COMMITTEE  

7. Consultation responses for the Licensing Policy outlined support for the 
proposed Cumulative Impact Zones and noted concerns regarding better 
training and awareness relating to preventing and addressing violence 
against women and girls.  

 
 

8. The table below outlines the concerns and changes made to reflect them. 
 

 

Section Change to Licensing Act Policy Reference in 
policy 

Cumulative Impact 
Zones: Times 

Address concerns regarding an accumulation 
of licensed premises operating in the daytime 
by removing the core hours for the CIZs so the 
CIZs operate at all hours. 

Section J: Page 
25 

Cumulative Impact 
Zones: Conditions 

Address issues relating to public nuisance 
caused by blocking of footpaths and concerns 
regarding intimidation of women – by creating 
new model conditions for CIZ areas. 
Additional model conditions: 

 training of staff relating to protection of 
women, girls and vulnerable people,  

 designation of smoking area, and  

 entry and exit of premises. 

Appendix 9: 
Page 57 & 58. 

Violence against 
Women and
[...]
F for consultation response and the Council’s reply. 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

13. The London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 is due to 
expire on 28th January 2025. The Council is required, under the Licensing 
Act 2003, to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy once every five 
years.  Guidance on how this is to be done is detailed in the Licensing Act 
2003 and in the Section 182 Guidance issued by the Home Secretary.  
 

14. The requirement is for the Council to consult with key stakeholders and to 
update the Licensing Policy for changes in the legislation and guidance. 
The Licensing Policy has been revised to include updates to reflect this.   
 

15. Key changes include: 
 

 The Licensing Policy has been updated and now includes clear 
expectations from the Licensing Authority as to what matters 
applicants need to consider in drafting their applications and their 
operating schedules.   

 

 New sections have been introduced to outline expectations in the 
following areas: 
– Addressing risks and harms to women and vulnerable people in 

the night-time economy (Section L); 
– Responding to the proposed Martyn’s Law by outlining event 

and large venue safety and risk assessment (Section N). 
– The proposed introduction of two new Cumulative Impact Zones 

in Bowes and Palmers Green (Section J). 
– Policies outlining expectations on delivery services, (Section R) 

and the dispersal of patrons from premises (Section S). 
 

 The Licensing Policy has also been updated for changes in laws 
and the Section 182 guidance.  Including changes in pavement 
licences, a link to immigration status documentation and the 
inclusion of a policy to prepare for ‘Martyn’s Law’. 

 
Sexual Entertainment Venues (SEV) 
 

 

Page 4



 

11-09-24 V10 LICENSING COMMITTEE  

16. To continue to resolve not to adopt the sexual entertainment venues licensing in 
Enfield, as per Annex 11 of the Licensing Policy. To date there have been no 
applications for SEVs.  

 
Statement of Principles for Gambling Licencing. 

 
17. The Act places a legal duty on both the Commission and licensing 

authorities to aim to permit gambling, in so far as it is considered to be 
reasonably consistent with the pursuit of the licensing objectives. The 
effect of this duty is that both the Commission and licensing authorities 
must approach their functions in a way that seeks to regulate gambling by 
using their powers, for example, powers to attach conditions to licences, to 
moderate its impact on the licensing objectives rather than by starting out 
to prevent it altogether. 
 

18. The London Borough of Enfield’s Gambling Policy 2022 to 2025 is due to 
expire on 31 January 2025. The Gambling Act 2005, requires the Council, 
acting as the licensing authority to prepare, consult on and publish a 
Gambling Policy which it proposes to apply, when exercising its licensing 
functions under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

19. The Gambling Policy: 

 Sets out how the Authority intends to support responsible operators 
and take effective actions against irresponsible operators. 

 Informs residents, business and licensed premises users, the 
protections afforded to the local community within the Gambling Act 
2005 and by this Authority. 

 Supports the Authority in making licensing decisions. 
 

20. A refresh of evidence around the impact of gambling has been conducted 
and a Local Area Profile produced (See Appendix C). 

 
21. The revised version of the Gambling Policy reflects updated guidance and 

legislation.  The key change is the introduction of a proposed Gambling 
Vulnerability Area (GVA).  This is an area that is intended to address 
particular vulnerabilities associated with harm from gambling and problem 
gambling.  The intention is for those seeking gambling licences in the 
Gambling Vulnerability Area (mirroring the current Edmonton and Enfield 
Highway Cumulative Impact Zones under the Licensing Policy) to provide 
additional reassurance as to how they will address these vulnerabilities in 
their operating schedule. 

 
Gambling Vulnerability Area   
 

22. The Local Area Profile has outlined that some areas in Enfield are of 
particular risk for individuals both of developing problem gambling habits 
and of being more vulnerable to the impacts of problem gambling than 
many other areas in Enfield.  In particular, levels of social and economic 
vulnerability are higher in some areas than in the rest of Enfield.  
Research evidence (outlined in Appendix D: Local Area Profile) shows 
that the risk of developing problem gambling habits and impact of this on 
individuals is higher where the individuals are: 

Page 5



 

11-09-24 V10 LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
• Economically vulnerable: such as being unemployed, being in receipt 

of universal credit, or being in an area of high deprivation as indicators 
for economic vulnerability. 

• Vulnerable due to mental health issues: such as having higher levels of 
depression and anxiety disorder in local areas as an indicator of the 
higher levels of risk that may be associated with gambling in these 
localities. 

• Exposed to higher levels of gambling premises and availability of 
opportunities to gamble or experience others’ gambling in their youth: 
such as being in proximity to schools and childcare facilities.  

 
23. The Local Area Profile has noted that the overlap of gambling premises 

and particular aspects of vulnerability are located in the area that is 
covered by the existing Edmonton and Enfield Highway Cumulative 
Impact Zones (in the Licensing Policy). 

 
24. The policy requires that applicants in these areas will be expected to pay 

special attention to outlining the specific measures they will put in place to 
limit the risk to economically vulnerable people, those vulnerable due to 
mental health conditions and young adults as well as children.  The 
Authority expects this to be a specific section of their operating sche
[...]
in terms of: 
 

 Ensuring the protection of person under the age of 18 from harm, 

 expectation that licensees consider ways in which they can protect 
vulnerable groups, including trans people, from violence, 
intimidation and exploitation in the night time economy and  

Page 7



 

11-09-24 V10 LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 the introduction of Gambling Vulnerability Areas which are intended 
to reduce any additional impact of new gambling premises on those 
suffering socio-economic deprivation in the Edmonton and Enfield 
Highway areas. 

 
Public Health Implications  
 

34. Public Health is a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
has an interest in a well manged licensed trade as it can be effective in 
reducing alcohol related health and wellbeing harms. 
 

35. It is estimated that approximately 0.5% of the adult population has a 
problem with gambling, 3.8% are gambling at at-risk levels, and 7% are 
affected negatively by an others people's gambling.  This would imply that 
some 1,200 people in the borough are problematic gamblers and that 
16,800 people are affected by other people’s gambling. 
 

36. Public Health is a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
has an interest in a well manged licensed trade as it can be effective in 
reducing alcohol related health and wellbeing harms.  It is anticipated that 
the introduction of the two new gambling vulnerability zones will support 
and protect those most at risk of harm whilst allowing the industry to 
operate.  Any learning from the Vulnerability Zones may be incorporated 
into future guidance and policies.   

 
 
Crime and Disorder Implications  
 

37. Police are a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005, a well-managed licensed and gambling trade can help 
to reduce alcohol related crime and disorder and gambling related harm.  
Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 contain the 
prevention of crime and disorder as an
[...]
uncil, as the Licensing Authority, believes that the appropriate evidence has been 
provided and the appropriate consultation undertaken to meet the necessary process for 
undertaking a Cumulative Impact Assessment as outlined in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Scope of the Cumulative Impact Zones 

11.23 Any applications for new premises licences, variations or provisional statements inside an 
Enfield CIZ will, where relevant representations are made, be subject to the presumption that 
the applicant will need demonstrate how the premises will not add to the cumulative impact in 
the CIZ for it to be granted. 

 
11.24 New Year’s Eve: Any premises or club that is licensed for both the on supply of alcohol and for 

regulated entertainment may remain open and provide their licensed activities from the end of 
licensed hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of licensed hours on New Year’s Day. 

 

Cumulative impact outside of Cumulative Impact Policy areas 
 
11.25 The Council recognises that the cumulative impact of licensed premises can be 

experienced by residents in areas where there is no current cumulative impact zone 
in place.  In these areas cumulative impact can still be a consideration in making a 
representation on a licence application.   
 

 

Section K: Age verification and test purchasing 
 

The Authority expects all licensed premises to have the specific age 

verification measures outlined below in place and will conduct test 

purchasing operations to test and assure compliance with the minimum 

purchase age requirements. If sales to children are made action will be taken 

by the Authority. 

 

11.26 Age verification measures, and test purchasing to assure these are robust and well-
operated by licenced premises are the core measure to ensuring the licensing 
objective for the protection of children is met. 

Page 37



06.09.24 V13 28 

 
11.27 To support the age-verification process the Authority strongly recommended that 

premises have the f
[...]
her licences would be 
inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives.  

 
2.3      The London Borough of Enfield is currently considering establishing two 

additional Cumulative Impact Zones, in Bowes and Palmers Green wards.  
  

Cumulative Impact Assessment  

  

2.4 A Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) may be published by a licensing 
authority to help it to limit the number or types of licence applications granted 
in areas where there is evidence to show that the number or density of 
licensed premises in the area is having a cumulative impact and leading to 
problems which are undermining the licensing objectives. CIAs relate to 
applications for new premises licences, club premises certificates, 
applications to vary existing premises licences, club premises certificates in a 
specified area.  

 
2.5      Where a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) is adopted it creates a  presumption 

that licence applications for premises in the CIZ will need to demonstrate that 
they will not add to the cumulative impact. Only in circumstances where an 
applicant can demonstrate that granting an application will not add to 
cumulative impact may a licence be granted.    

  

Proposed additional Cumulative Impact Zones 

2.6 It is the view of the Licensing Authority and of a number of Responsible 
Authorities that the areas marked on the map below in Palmers Green and 
Bowes are demonstrated to have a sufficient level of cumulative impact (in 
terms or violence, public order and criminal damage) due to the sale, supply 
and consumption of alcohol that Cumulative Impact Zones should be 
established in these areas. 

 

Page 48



11.09.24 V 14 39 

    

 
 

  

Evidence   

2.7 There must be an evidential basis for the decision to publish a CIA. This has 
been provided by data sets used to assess location, volume and trajectory of 

Page 49



11.09.24 V 14 40 

crime and anti-social behaviour in the three CIZs, and this will also be 
provided 
[...]
consideration 
for the premises licence. Section 210 of the 2005 Act prevents licensing 

Page 88



11.09.24 V5 19 

authorities taking into account the likelihood of the proposal by the 
applicant obtaining planning or building consent when considering a 
premises licence application. Equally the grant of a gambling premises 
licence does not prejudice or prevent any action that may be appropriate 
under the law relating to planning or building.  

 
 
Enfield’s Gambling Vulnerability Area 
 
3.4.9 The Council will give specific attention to the areas along and adjacent to 

Hertford Road and parts of the Haselbury, Lower Edmonton and Jubilee 
wards as areas of increased risk for gambling related harm.  The location of 
these areas will mirror the current Edmonton and Enfield Highway Cumulative 
Impact Zones (as outlined in the Enfield Statement of Licensing Policy).2  The 
specific roads and areas included in this Vulnerability Area are identified in 
Annex C. 

 
3.4.10 The Local Area Profile (Annex C) has outlined that these areas are of 

particular risk for both the development by individuals of problem gambling 
habits and of being more vulnerable to the impacts of problem gambling than 
many other areas in Enfield.  In particular levels of social and economic 
vulnerability are higher in these areas than in the rest of Enfield.  Research 
evidence shows that the risk of developing problem gambling habits and 
impact of this on individuals is higher where the individuals are: 

 Economically vulnerable: we have used being unemployed, being in 
receipt of universal credit, or being in an area of high deprivation as 
indicators for economic vulnerability. 

 Vulnerable due to mental health issues: we have used higher levels of 
depression and anxiety disorder in local areas as an indicator of the higher 
levels of risk that may be associated with gambling in these localities. 

 Exposed to higher levels of gambling premises and availability of 
opportunities to gamble or experience others’ gambling in their youth: we 
have used proximity to schools and childcare facilities as an indicator for 
this.  

 
3.4.11 Applicants in these areas are expected to pay special attention to outlining the 

specific measures they will put in place to limit the risk to economically 
vulnerable, those vulnerable due to mental health conditions and young adults 
as well as children.  The Authority expects this to be a specific section of their 
operating schedule, and to ensure that staff are trained to be aware of these 
vulnerabilities and to be able to implement the specific measures outlined in 
the operation schedule. 

 
 
 
 

                                                
2
 https://www.enfield.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/6337/licensing-policy-6th-edition-licensing-act-

business-and-licensing.pdf (note that this will be updated to align with the new Statement of Licensing Policy to 

be published in January 2025) 

Page 89

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/6337/licensing-policy-6th-edition-licensing-act-business-and-licensing.pdf
https://www.enfield.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/6337/licensing-policy-6th-edition-licensing-act-business-and-licensing.pdf


11.09.24 V5 20 

3.5   Casinos 
 
3.5.1 On the 8th November 2006 full Council of the London Borough of Enfield, in 

accordance with Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005, passed a ‘no casino’ 
resolution. This came into effect in January 2007. 

 
3.5.2  The “nil casino” resolution lapses after three years so, should the licensing 

authority wish to keep the policy in place, they should re pass a resolution 
every three years. 

 
3.5.3 The “nil casino” resolution was reconsidered and upheld by full Council on the 

6th November 2024 and came into effect as per the date of this policy. 
 
3.5.4  The nil casino resolution is based on the following:   

 Demographics of the borough. 

 Possible risks to the licensing objective of protection of c
[...]
 the Gambling Act. 

 The premises are mainly used for gaming. 

 An offence under the Gambling Act has been committed on the premises. 
 
7.2.3 If a premises wishes to have more than 2 machines, then it needs to apply for 

a permit and the Council must consider that application based upon: 

 The Licensing Objectives. 

 Guidance issued by the Commission. 

 Such matters as they think relevant. 
 
7.2.4 The Council considers that 'such matters' will be decided on a case-by-case 

basis but generally the Council will expect the applicant to ensure that there 
are sufficient measures to protect children and vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling, including: 

Page 105



11.09.24 V5 36 

 That under 18-year-olds do not have access to the adult-only gaming 
machines 

 That adult machines are in sight of the bar, or in the sight of staff 

 The provision of information leaflets/helpline numbers for organisations 
such as GamCare and self-exclusion forms in both prominent and discreet 
areas of the premises 

 ATMs and cash terminals located separately from gaming machines and 
displaying GamCare Helpline information 

 
7.2.5 The Council may decide to grant the application with a smaller number of 

machines and/or a different category of machines than that applied for. 
Conditions (other than these) cannot be attached. 

 
7.2.6 The holder of a permit must comply with any Code of Practice issued by the 

Gambling Commission, under Section 24 to the Gambling Act 2005, about the 
location and operation of the machine. 

 
 
7.3 Prize Gaming Permits  
 
7.3.1 The Council has the right to prepare a ‘Statement of Principles’ that it 

proposes to apply in exercising its functions under Schedule 14 of the Act 
which may, in particular, specify matters that this authority propose to 
consider in determining the suitability of the applicant for a permit.  

 
7.3.2 The applicant should set out the types of gaming that he or she is intending to 

offe
[...]
ations/licensing-policy-statement
https://www.enfield.gov.uk/consultations/licensing-policy-statement


PUBLIC Version 3.1 150824 

Continuous and repeated offending should be investigated by the council, 
and measures put in place/licenses revoked as necessary. This is 
especially important in residential areas and near schools. 

3. Traffic congestion and illegal parking: Dangerous and illegal parking has 
become a significant issue outside cafes, as well as outside certain pubs 
and restaurants in the area. This is causing increased congestion, noise 
and anti-social behaviour (e.g. beeping horns and road rage). Licensing 
should take into account whether high streets have sufficient parking to 
accommodate the patrons of so many cafes etc. In locations where there is 
persistent offending, measures should be taken to issue penalties to 
individuals and the council should investigate the source of the problem. 
Establishments should be held responsible if their patrons consistently park 
illegally (e.g. fines, limiting or revoking licenses).   

4. Inclusive Operation of Venues: The arrival of these cafes, has contributed 
to the decline of our previously diverse, inclusive, and vibrant high streets 
and has created an unwelcoming and intimidating environment for other 
community members. Legitimate businesses and genuine customers are 
avoiding the area. Venues should be encouraged to adopt inclusive 
practices that promote diversity, welcoming patrons from all ages, genders 
and backgrounds. 

5. The proposed introduction of two new Cumulative Impact Zones in Bowes 
and Palmers Green:  The link on the Enfield.govwebsite for the Cumulative 
Impact Zones Review Document is broken, so I have not been able to read 
this. Could you please email me a working link? 

  
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you for taking the time to 
receive my feedback and I look forward to hearing from you in due course.  
 

17. (charity)   The only thing I would sug
[...]
n the licensed 
trade and providing support to those that 
experience these behaviours in licensed 
premises.  Training for staff to support this is 
recommended. 

 

Section L: Page 27 

 
 

P
age 181



PUBLIC Version 3.1 150824 

 
 
Gambling Policy 
 
No changes are recommended to the Gambling Policy as a result of the consultation. 
 
In particular the proposed inclusion of Palmers Green into the Gambling Vulnerability Area is not supported by the evidence in the Local Area 
Profile.  The Palmers Green Area has a number of gambling premises, but not in the same numbers as the areas covered by the Gambling 
Vulnerability Area.  Palmers Green is also in the lower vulnerability range for mental health and wellbeing, Index of Multiple Deprivation, 
unemployment rates and receipt of Universal Credit.  Palmers Green and Bowes may well be areas to observe and to reassess prior to the 
republishing of the Gambling Policy in three years time. 

P
age 182


	Agenda
	3 Revised Licensing Policy, Gambling Policy, Casino Resolution & Sexual Entertainment Venue Resolution
	Appendix A  Enfield Statement of Licensing Policy 11.09.24 V14
	Appendix B Enfield Gambling Statement of Principles 11.09.24 V5
	Appendix C CIZ Review document  08.09.24 V3
	Appendix D Gambling Local Area Profile (Enfield) 15.07.24 v2.3
	Appendix E Equality Impact Assessment draft 15.07.24 v2
	Appendix F Enfield SLP and GP submission summary template PUBLIC 15.08.24 v3.1




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.10.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahym Bedekova (Chair), Mahmut Aksanoglu, Sinan Boztas, 

Elif Erbil, Peter Fallart, Alessandro Georgiou, Suna Hurman, 
Sabri Ozaydin and Jim Steven. 

 
OFFICERS: Esther Hughes (Head of Service - Consumer Protection & 

Waste Enforcement), Ellie Green (Licensing Team Manager), 
Catriona Mcfarlane (Legal Adviser) and Harry Blake-Herbert 
(Governance Officer).  

 
Also Attending: a member of the public.  
 
 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs: George Savva (Vice Chair), 
Maria Alexandrou, Hivran Dalkaya, Chris Dey, Guney Dogan and Paul Pratt.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllrs: Peter Fallart and Elif Erbil.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3  REVISED LICENSING POLICY, GAMBLING POLICY, CASINO 
RESOLUTION & SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE RESOLUTION  
 
Esther Hughes introduced the key aspects of the report: 
 

a. The Licensing Act and Gambling Act policies were both being 
reviewed, as was the statutory requirement every 5 and 3 years 
respectively.   

b. The Licensing Committee were to note the recommend the proposals 
outlined in the report to Council for approval, with the aim for them to 
be published/ adopted in January 2025. 

c. A public consultation had taken place for both policies, with 20 
responses being received in relation to the Licensing Policy and 4 for 
the Gambling Policy, which the team were relatively pleased by.  

d. The Licensing Policy sought to retain the existing 4 Cumulative Impact 
Zones in Edmonton (which covered Upper Edmonton, Lower Edmonton 
and Edmonton Green), Enfield Highway, Enfield Town and Southgate. 
Two new Cumulative Impact Zones would be introduced in Bowes and 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.10.2024 

 

- 2 - 

Palmers Green wards. Cumulative Impact Zones previously had 
timeframes, until which they were not active, but these had been 
removed, so they would become 24 hour.  

e. Refusal in respect of sexual entertainment venues was being 
continued.  

 
The following questions and comments were received with regards to the 
Licensing Act:  
 

a. In response to members queries relating to the proliferation of betting 
premises on high streets, officers responded that the Cumulative 
Impact Zones, were in relation to the Licensing Act. They previously 
had core hours of 8am to midnight, but as more complaints had been 
received earlier in the day, the evidence supported the change for them 
to apply all day. The Gambling Vulnerability Zones were very similar in 
area to the Cumulative Impact Zones, and meant that there was an 
onus on operators in those areas to give more consideration to their 
risk assessments and the local area profile, but these did not have a 
timeframe.  

b. In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding 
Cumulative Impact Zones in other wards, officers replied that there was 
certain criteria which needed to be met for an area to qualify as a 
Cumulative Impact Zone, namely levels of crime and anti-social 
behaviour. All wards had been looked at and compared, and there 
wasn’t enough evidence to justify introducing new Cumulative Impact 
Zones in other wards, but these were on the radar and could be 
reviewed and added in the future if there was evidence to support this.  

c. In response to Members’ enquiries in respect of a introducing a 
maximum number of betting premises in an area, officers advised that 
this was not possible under the Gambling Act, and that any such 
controls would fall within planning policy.  

 
Esther Hughes highlighted the key aspects of the Gambling Policy:  
 

a. There were two new Gambling Vulnerability Areas, which mirrored the 
current Edmonton and Enfield Highway Cumulative Impact Zones. The 
report and supplementary detailed exactly which wards and 
roads/areas these referred to.  

b. The nil casino resolution, which the borough historically always had, 
was also sought to be retained.  

 
The following questions and comments were received with regards to the 
Gambling Act:  
 

a. In response to Members’ questions relating to the number of gambling 
premises required in a ward for a Vulnerability Area, officers responded 
that Gambling Vulnerability Areas were not necessarily related to the 
number of gambling premises. They were instead more to do with 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.10.2024 

 

- 3 - 

economic deprivation within the area, and the extent to which residents 
there were susceptible to harm as a result of gambling activity. Officers 
conveyed that should circumstances change prior to the next time the 
policy was reviewed, the wards included as Vulnerability Areas could 
be reconsidered.  

b. In response to members queries relating to the Council making 
representations to governments to review the legislation, officers 
replied that the authority had always responded to white papers 
reviewing the Gambling Act. The previous Leader had lobbied, and Cllr 
Erbil had written a letter to the government, arguing that the current 
legislation did not give councils enough power to control gambling 
premises, but there had been no changes to the regulation. The 
Licensing Team carried out inspections of gambling premises, to 
ensure the Licensing Conditions were being complied with, but did not 
receive many complaints about such premises, and as the policy was 
permissive, there wasn’t much they could do without evidence of 
issues, particularly for new premises. 

c. In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding gambling 
premises frontage and signage, officers advised that this was a 
planning concern.  

d. In response to Members’ enquiries in respect of consultations, officers 
responded that they had engaged more with social media, the business 
newsletter and the press team. The trading landscape post Covid was 
also thought to have changed, with residents believed to be more 
aware and mindful of matters relating to high streets.  

e. In response to Members’ questions relating to the biggest changes to 
the policies, officers replied that in relation to the Licensing Act, there 
were two new Cumulative Impact Zones, the data/statistics had been 
refreshed and Martyn’s Law was being supported, so was something 
that larger events needed to consider. There were other positive, non-
restrictive changes, which highlighted new trends/tools such as working 
with the Police on tackling violence against women, including getting 
premises to sign up to the charter, training staff to identify issues and 
offer safe havens. In respect of the Gambling Act, the Vulnerability 
Areas were new, and highlighted to operators the issues to be aware of 
and the need take actions to address existing problems.  

f. In response to members queries relating to the process for introducing 
new Cumulative Impact Zones, officers advised that they would hope to 
be aware of when and where there would be cause for new zones to be 
introduced, but councillors could contact the Licensing Team if they felt 
a further areas may need to be considered.  

g. In response to Members’ questions and comments regarding gambling 
premises in the borough, officers responded that permission for an 
example raised had been refused but was then appealed. The 
legislation was permissive, so for new premises which had risk 
assessments, operating policies, trained staff, etc, officers had no 
evidence or reason to support refusal. When applications were 
submitted by companies, issues that may have occurred at any of their 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 7.10.2024 

 

- 4 - 

other premises was considered, but if they hadn’t been reviewed, they 
didn’t have evidence to support refusing them.  

 
The Licensing Committee AGREED to note and recommend the proposals 
outlined in the report to Council.  
 
Some Members expressed that Police representations submitted for hearings 
should highlight the potential issues with premises, as well as crime and anti-
social behaviour statistics in the surrounding areas to a greater extent. 
Members praised the Licensing Team for the brilliant and proactive work they 
were doing.   
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their time and contributions, and 
the meeting ended at 19:31.  
 
 
 


